The Auditor-General
Audit Report No.45 2002–03
Business Support Process Audit

Reporting of Financial Statements and
Audit Reports in Annual Reports
Department of Family and Community Services

Australian

National

Audit

Office

1

© Commonwealth
of Australia 2003
ISSN 1036–7632
ISBN 0 642 80706 X

COPYRIGHT INFORMATION
This work is copyright. Apart from
any use as permitted under the
Copyright Act 1968, no part may be
reproduced by any process without
prior written permission from the
Commonwealth, available from
AusInfo. Requests and inquiries
concerning reproduction and rights
should be addressed to:
The Manager,
Legislative Services,
AusInfo
GPO Box 1920
Canberra ACT 2601
or by email:
Cwealthcopyright@finance.gov.au

2

Reporting of Financial Statements and Audit Reports in Annual Reports

Canberra ACT
4 June 2003

Dear Mr President
Dear Mr Speaker
The Australian National Audit Office has undertaken a business support
process audit across agencies in accordance with the authority contained in
the Auditor-General Act 1997. I present the report of this audit and the
accompanying brochure to the Parliament. The report is titled Reporting of
Financial Statements and Audit Reports in Annual Reports.
Following its presentation and receipt, the report will be placed on the
Australian National Audit Office’s Homepage—http://www.anao.gov.au.
Yours sincerely

P. J. Barrett
Auditor-General

The Honourable the President of the Senate
The Honourable the Speaker of the House of Representatives
Parliament House
Canberra ACT

3

AUDITING FOR AUSTRALIA
The Auditor-General is head of the
Australian National Audit Office. The
ANAO assists the Auditor-General to
carry out his duties under the AuditorGeneral Act 1997 to undertake
performance audits and financial
statement audits of Commonwealth
public sector bodies and to provide
independent reports and advice for
the Parliament, the Government and
the community. The aim is to improve
Commonwealth public sector
administration and accountability.
Auditor-General reports are available
from Government Info Shops. Recent
titles are shown at the back of this
report.
For further information contact:
The Publications Manager
Australian National Audit Office
GPO Box 707
Canberra ACT 2601
Telephone:
Fax:
Email:

(02) 6203 7505
(02) 6203 7519
webmaster@anao.gov.au

ANAO audit reports and information
about the ANAO are available at our
internet address:

http://www.anao.gov.au

Audit Team
John Hawley
Peter Green
Amali Bandara
Helen Flanagan
Ewan Windsor
4

Reporting of Financial Statements and Audit Reports in Annual Reports

Contents
Abbreviations/Glossary

6

Summary and Recommendations

9

Summary
Background
Audit objective and coverage
Audit conclusion
Key audit findings
Sound and better practices
Recommendations

11
11
12
13
14
14
16

Audit Findings and Conclusions

19

1. Introduction
Background
Audit objective, coverage, scope and focus
Audit evaluation criteria
Audit methodology
Audit findings
2. Results of the Audit
Publication of annual reports
Completeness and accuracy of the financial statements and audit
reports in the annual reports

21
21
24
25
25
26
27
27

Appendices

45

Appendix 1: Individual results for each of the selected reporting entities

47

Index
Series Titles
Better Practice Guides

54
57
61

32

5

Abbreviations/Glossary
AASB

Australian Accounting Standards Board

Accounting standards Standards for the reporting of financial information as
issued by the AASB.
AGS

Auditing Guidance Statements

ANAO

Australian National Audit Office

Annual report

The annual report is a report on the operations of a
reporting entity for a particular year. Most annual
reports in Australia are prepared for the year ending 30
June. The annual report may be in one of two forms,
that is a printed hardcopy or an electronic copy. Either
copy may be placed on a reporting entity’s website.

Audit report

Refers to the audit report on financial statements. It is
an independent certified opinion on whether the
financial statements are prepared, in all material
respects, in accordance with an identified financial
reporting framework.

AUS

Australian Auditing Standards

CAC Act

Commonwealth Authorities and Companies Act 1997

CPA Australia

CPA Australia is one of the professional bodies
representing the accounting and auditing profession in
Australia. Prior to 2001, CPA Australia was known as
the Australian Society of Certified Practising
Accountants.

Finance Minister’s
Orders

In the context of this audit, Orders issued by the Minister
for Finance and Administration outlining the
requirements and guidance for the preparation of
financial statements of Commonwealth agencies and
authorities. A new set of Orders is usually issued for
each reporting year. Finance Minister’s Orders may also
be issued for other purposes.

Financial statements

Financial statements disclose information relevant to the
assessment of performance, financial position, and
financing and investing of a reporting entity, and include
information about compliance. In Australia, they are
prepared in accordance with Accounting Standards, as
issued by the AASB. In the Commonwealth context, the
term ‘financial statements’ includes the certified
statement by the Chief Executive Officer (FMA Act

6

Reporting of Financial Statements and Audit Reports in Annual Reports

agencies) or Directors (CAC Act bodies), the primary
financial statements and schedules, and the ‘notes to
the financial statements’. The equivalent private sector
terminology for the summation of these items is
normally ‘financial report’.
FMA Act

Financial Management and Accountability Act 1997

Government Online
Strategy

The Government Online Strategy provides a framework
for fulfilling the Prime Minister ’s December 1997
Statement, Investing for Growth, which committed the
Commonwealth to bringing all appropriate services
online via the Internet by 2001.

ICAA

The Institute of Chartered Accountants in Australia. The
Institute is one the professional bodies representing the
accounting and auditing profession in Australia.

Material

‘Information is material if its omission, misstatement
or non-disclosure has the potential to adversely affect:
(a) decisions about the allocation of scarce resources
made by users of the financial report; or (b) the discharge
of accountability by the management or governing body
of the entity’. (Australian Accounting Standard, AAS 5
Materiality, paragraph 4.1)

NIA

National Institute of Accountants. The Institute is one
of the professional bodies representing the accounting
profession in Australia.

NOIE

National Office for the Information Economy

OISOs

Online Information Service Obligations. These
obligations are an integral part of the Government Online
Strategy.

Reporting entity

A reporting entity may be a legal, administrative or
economic entity.

Website

Any site on the World Wide Web. A website is a collection
of web files on a particular subject that includes a
beginning file called a home page or the address for
accessing the site. From the home page, you can access
all the other pages on the site, such as the annual report.
For example, the website for the ANAO has the home
page address of www.anao.gov.au.

7

8

Reporting of Financial Statements and Audit Reports in Annual Reports

Summary and
Recommendations

9

10

Reporting of Financial Statements and Audit Reports in Annual Reports

Summary
Background
1.
Business and non-business reporting entities1 in both the public and private
sectors produce annual reports of their operations, which contain, among other
things, the reporting entity’s financial statements and the auditor’s report on
those statements.
2.
Financial statements are the principal means of communicating financial
information about a reporting entity to users. They provide information that is
useful for making and evaluating decisions about the allocation of scare resources
and assist management in discharging its accountability obligations. The chief
executive, or governing body of each reporting entity, is responsible for the
preparation and certification of the financial statements in accordance with
standards set by the Australian Accounting Standards Board.
3.
An audit report on the financial statements of an entity provides an
independent certified opinion on whether the financial statements are prepared
and presented fairly, in all material respects, in accordance with an identified
financial reporting framework. Audit procedures and reporting are conducted
in accordance with standards and guidance set by the accounting and auditing
profession in Australia. In accordance with section 24 of the Auditor-General Act
1997, the Auditor-General sets ANAO Auditing Standards, which express the
minimum standard of audit work expected of auditors conducting audits on
behalf of the Auditor-General.

Commonwealth public sector reporting requirements
4.
Commonwealth public sector reporting entities are required to produce
annual reports under various legislative requirements. These reports are the
principal vehicle by which the Parliament and the public are able to hold a
reporting entity accountable for its performance. Most Commonwealth reporting
entities report for the year ended 30 June.
5.
Commonwealth reporting entities are required to prepare financial
statements under the Financial Management and Accountability Act 1997 (FMA
Act), the Commonwealth Authorities and Companies Act 1997 (CAC Act) or the
Corporations Act 2001, as applicable. These Acts, together with the Finance
Minister’s Orders2, set the financial reporting framework for the Commonwealth.
1

A reporting entity may be a legal, administrative or economic entity.

2

The Minister for Finance and Administration issues requirements and guidance for the reporting of
financial statements of Commonwealth agencies and authorities. These are issued annually as Finance
Minister’s Orders.

11

6.
The Chief Executive (FMA Act agencies) or responsible directors (CAC
Act entities, including those reporting under the Corporations Act) certify
whether the financial statements of the reporting entity give a true and fair view
of the matters required by the Finance Minister’s Orders (or Corporations Act,
where applicable).
7.
The Auditor-General conducts a financial statement audit of all
Commonwealth reporting entities. The ANAO issued 242 certified audit reports
on FMA and CAC Act reporting entities during 2002.3
8.
The FMA and CAC Acts require each reporting entity to include a copy of
the financial statements and the audit report in its annual report.
9.
In general, Ministers are required to table annual reports with a reporting
year ending 30 June in the Parliament by 31 October, or as soon as is practicable
thereafter. Reporting entities are then to make annual reports publicly available
in hardcopy and on their Internet websites. The management of each reporting
entity is responsible for the publication of the annual report and for ensuring
that the published financial statements and audit report are the same as those
that were certified.

Audit objective and coverage
10. The objective of the audit was to determine whether the financial
statements and audit reports published in the annual reports of Commonwealth
reporting entities agreed in all respects with their certified financial statements
and audit reports.
11. The audit covered 117 reporting entities, or 48 per cent of the total number
of entities reporting under the FMA and CAC Acts.
12. For the purposes of the audit, each selected reporting entity was expected
to have:
•

published its annual report for the year ended 30 June 2002 (or earlier
reporting period, where applicable) in hardcopy and on the Internet
website by 24 December 2002;4 and

•

replicated the certified financial statements and audit report in the annual
report for the year ended 30 June 2002 (or earlier reporting period, where
applicable) without any changes being made.

3

ANAO, Audit Report No.25, 2002–03, Audits of the Financial Statements of Commonwealth Entities
for the Period Ended 30 June 2002—Summary of Results, 23 December 2002.

4

The ANAO selected 24 December 2002, as an appropriate cut-off date for the publication of both
forms of the annual report. This date allowed the selected reporting entities a minimum of almost two
months from the date of the latest issued audit report (28 October 2002) to arrange for the printing,
publication, tabling and online loading of the annual report.

12

Reporting of Financial Statements and Audit Reports in Annual Reports

Summary

13. The audit involved a line-by-line check of the hardcopy and website annual
reports against the certified financial statements and audit reports. Variations
observed were categorised as either ‘corrections’ or ‘errors’ with errors being
classified according to their significance. Errors were classified by type, as
numerical, text, omission of page or pages, and presentation/format; and were
considered significant where information was incorrect or had the potential to
confuse the reader.

Audit conclusion
14. The ANAO concluded that the majority (71 per cent) of the reporting
entities examined had successfully replicated their financial statements and audit
report into their annual report with nil or only insignificant errors. However,
the remainder (29 per cent) of the reporting entities scored at least one significant
error as a result of the replication process. Although most of the significant errors
would be unlikely to adversely affect decisions by users, or the discharge of
accountability by management, most of the errors resulted in the publication of
incorrect or confusing information.
15. The ANAO concluded that there is room for significant improvement in
the replication process. There is a strong need for the reporting entities with at
least one significant error, and for entities, in general, to implement more stringent
checking procedures to ensure complete and accurate public reporting of their
audited financial statements and audit reports.
16. The ANAO was unable to reach a conclusion on the replication of the
financial statements and audit reports on the Internet website of nine of the
reporting entities, as they had not placed their annual reports (or their financial
statements and audit report) on the Internet by 24 December 2002, or did not
operate a website at that date. In addition, the annual reports of two of these
entities had not been tabled by 24 December 2002.
17. All the reporting entities, for which the ANAO reported errors,
acknowledged the errors and many advised of remedial action, where it was
possible. In the main, such action related to the correction of information on the
website copy of the annual report and the implementation of new checking
procedures for future years.
18. The ANAO will work with reporting entities to improve performance in
the replication of the financial statements and audit reports in annual reports in
future years.

13

Key audit findings
19.

The key audit findings were as follows:

•

One hundred and fifteen of the 117 reporting entities’ annual reports had
been tabled by 24 December 2002. The other two reporting entities were
intergovernmental entities with their own enabling legislation—the annual
reports for these entities have subsequently been tabled.

•

Nine entities, including the two whose annual reports had not been tabled,
had not published their annual reports on their Internet websites by
24 December 2002. However, one of the nine entities had placed its financial
statements and audit report online by that date. One other entity did not
operate a website at 24 December 2002.

•

Fifty-one reporting entities had errors in at least one form of their annual
report. There were 122 errors in total, of which 115 occurred in the
published financial statements and seven in the published audit reports.
Thirty two per cent of the errors were numerical (mostly dollar amounts).

•

Thirty-three reporting entities had significant errors in at least one form
of their annual report. There were 51 significant errors in total, of which
53 per cent were numerical (mostly dollar amounts). The most significant
errors were the omission of financial statement and audit report pages on
websites.

•

Several reporting entities had changed the financial statements after the
issue of the audit report. While all of these changes were intended as
corrections and most were properly agreed with the ANAO prior to
publication of the annual report, some of the changes were made without
the ANAO’s knowledge and/or agreement.

Sound and better practices
20. While the audit did not examine the practices used by reporting entities
to replicate their financial statements and audit reports in the annual report, the
ANAO became aware of certain practices used by some entities to ensure the
quality of the published information. The ANAO considers that these practices
represent sound and better practices for consideration by all entities. They
include:
•

financial statements being prepared for audit in the same format as they
are to be published;

•

printer’s proofs of hardcopy reports being reviewed by an independent
person or by more than one person;

14

Reporting of Financial Statements and Audit Reports in Annual Reports

Summary

•

preparation of the website form of the annual report not being commenced
until after the hardcopy form is finalised; and

•

responsible officers certifying that required checks of the published
information have been conducted.

15

Recommendations
The recommendations are based on the findings made in the selected reporting entities
but should have relevance to all Commonwealth reporting entities, and have been framed
accordingly.
Recommendation
No. 1
Para 2.20

The ANAO recommends that reporting entities implement
procedures to ensure that the annual report is placed on
the website as soon as is practicable after the annual report
is tabled in the Parliament. As a general rule, entities
should aim to place the annual report on their website
within five working days of tabling.

Recommendation
No. 2
Para 2.54

The ANAO recommends that, where a reporting entity
detects errors in the certified financial statements after
receiving the audit report, and considers corrective action
is necessary, the entity should:
• obtain agreement from the ANAO officer responsible
for signing the audit report, or his/her representative,
before making changes to the financial statements; and
• issue replacement pages for the financial statements,
as required, prior to publication.

Recommendation
No. 3
Para 2.76

The ANAO recommends that reporting entities, where
appropriate, establish procedures to ensure that their
certified financial statements and audit report are properly
replicated in the published annual report.

Recommendation
No. 4
Para 2.78

The ANAO recommends that, where a reporting entity
detects errors in the financial statements and audit report
in its published annual report, the entity should consider
taking corrective action, including advising the responsible
Minister, as appropriate. Any decision on corrective action
required would need to be made in relation to the
significance of the error.

Summary of responses
21. The ANAO sought comments on the recommendations from all those
reporting entities for which errors or other findings were reported.

16

Reporting of Financial Statements and Audit Reports in Annual Reports

Recommendations

22. The reporting entities agreed, or agreed in principle, with the
recommendations, although some entities considered that, in relation to
Recommendation No.1, it would be difficult for them to place their annual report
on the website within five working days of the annual report being tabled.

17

18

Reporting of Financial Statements and Audit Reports in Annual Reports

Audit Findings
and Conclusions

19

20

Reporting of Financial Statements and Audit Reports in Annual Reports

1. Introduction
Background
1.1 Business and non-business reporting entities5 in both the private and public
sectors produce annual reports of their operations, which contain, among other
things, the reporting entity’s financial statements and the auditor’s report on
those statements. Such reporting is required by the Corporations Act 2001 and
specific legislation relating to public sector entities.
1.2 The Australian Accounting Standards Board (AASB)6 sets the financial
reporting standards for both the private and public sectors in Australia. The
accounting profession in Australia, 7 carried out this task prior to the
establishment of the AASB and its predecessor body, the Accounting Standards
Review Board,8 and in conjunction with the AASB from 1991 until 31 December
1999.9
1.3 The accounting and auditing profession continues to work closely with
the AASB in relation to financial reporting and sets auditing standards and
guidance in its own right. The Auditor-General sets ANAO Auditing Standards
in accordance with section 24 of the Auditor-General Act 1997, which express the
minimum standard of audit work expected of auditors conducting audits on
behalf of the Auditor-General.

Financial statements
1.4 Financial statements are the principal means of communicating financial
information about a reporting entity to users.
1.5 The objective of financial statements as set out in Statement of Accounting
Concepts SAC 2 Objective of General Purpose Financial Reporting10 is to ‘...provide
5

A reporting entity may be a legal, administrative or economic entity.

6

The Australian Accounting Standards Board, a Commonwealth statutory authority that has operated
since 1991, was established in its current form as a result of the Corporate Law Economic Reform
Program Act 1999 and has had sole responsibility for standard setting since 1 January 2000. It is
over-sighted by a Financial Reporting Council, comprising members of the business, accounting and
investment communities, and government.

7

The Australian accounting and auditing profession comprises The Institute of Chartered Accountants
in Australia (ICAA), CPA Australia (formerly the Australian Society of Certified Practising Accountants),
and the National Institute of Accountants.

8

The Accounting Standards Review Board operated from 1983 to 1991.

9

The accounting profession’s Public Sector Accounting Standards Board set financial reporting standards
of relevance to public sector reporting entities, in conjunction with the AASB until 31 December 1999.

10

Issued by the Australian Accounting Research Foundation on behalf of the accounting profession and
the Accounting Standards Review Board in August 1990. It is now under the domain of the Australian
Accounting Standards Board.

21

information to users that is useful for making and evaluating decisions about
the allocation of scarce resources.’ Financial statements are also the means by
which management or the governing body of a reporting entity discharges its
accountability to the users of the reported financial information.
1.6 The information to be disclosed in the financial statements must be relevant
to the assessment of performance, financial position, and financing and investing,
including information about compliance.11 Such disclosures are made in
accordance with accounting standards.12
1.7 The management, or governing body, of each reporting entity is
responsible for the preparation and presentation of the financial statements and
the information they contain.

Commonwealth public sector requirements
1.8 Commonwealth public sector reporting entities are required to prepare
financial statements under the Financial Management and Accountability Act 1997
(FMA Act), the Commonwealth Authorities and Companies Act 1997 (CAC Act) or
the Corporations Act, as applicable. These Acts, together with the Finance
Minister ’s Orders, 13 set the financial reporting framework for the
Commonwealth. FMA Act agencies, and CAC Act entities, which include
those reporting under the Corporations Act, make up the bulk of the reporting
entities in the Commonwealth.14 Most of the reporting entities report for the
year ended 30 June.
1.9 The Chief Executive (FMA Act agencies) or responsible directors (CAC
Act entities) certify whether the financial statements of the reporting entity give
a true and fair view of the matters required by the Finance Minister’s Orders (or
Corporations Act, where applicable). This certification is an integral part of the
financial statements.
11

Australian Accounting Standards Board, SAC 2 Objective of General Purpose Financial Reporting,
paragraph 45.

12

The Australian Accounting Standards Board sets and modifies the accounting standards on an ongoing
basis. The standards comprise AASB Accounting Standards (AASBs) and Australian Accounting
Standards (AASs). Prior to 1 January 2000, the AASBs applied to entities regulated under companies
legislation and the AASs applied to all other types of entities. AASBs issued from 2000 onwards apply
to all reporting entities, unless the scope of a particular standard is specifically narrowed or broadened.
The AAS series continue to apply to non-company entities but will be phased out over time.

13

The Minister for Finance and Administration issues requirements for the reporting of financial statements
of Commonwealth agencies and authorities. These are issued annually as Finance Minister’s Orders
and are referred to as such throughout this report. The Orders incorporate Accounting Standards and
other pronouncements of the AASB and the former Public Sector Accounting Standards Board, together
with financial reporting guidance and policies designed specifically for Commonwealth reporting entities.
Finance Minister’s Orders are also issued for other purposes that are not discussed in this report.

14

There are some additional reporting entities, eg. agency business operations, such as the Royal
Australian Mint; ‘entities’ of this kind also report their financial statements in accordance with the
Finance Minister’s Orders.

22

Reporting of Financial Statements and Audit Reports in Annual Reports

Introduction

Audit reports
1.10 An audit report on the financial statements of an entity is the end product
of a range of audit procedures, which examine evidence supporting the amounts
and other disclosures in the financial statements, and evaluate accounting policies
and estimates. The audit report and procedures are guided by the Australian
Auditing Standards (AUS) and Auditing Guidance Statements (AGS).15
1.11 The objective of the audit report is to enable the auditor to express an
opinion on whether the financial statements are prepared in all material respects,
in accordance with an identified financial framework.16
1.12 Although the auditor’s opinion enhances the credibility of the financial
statements, the user cannot assume that the opinion is an assurance as to the
future viability of the entity nor the efficiency or effectiveness with which
management has conducted the affairs of the entity.17

Commonwealth public sector audits
1.13 The Auditor-General audits the financial statements of all Commonwealth
reporting entities. The Auditor-General, or an authorised delegate, provides an
audit opinion in the audit report on the certified financial statements of the
reporting entity. The report is normally addressed to the Minister responsible
for the reporting entity concerned.
1.14 The results of the audits of financial statements are published annually in
one ANAO audit report. The relevant report on the 2001–02 financial statements
was presented to the Parliament on 23 December 2002, and covered the audits
of 251 of the 257 reporting entities, including subsidiary entities, which are
audited by the ANAO.18 Two hundred and forty two of the 257 entities are
reporting entities under the FMA and CAC Acts.19

15

ICAA and CPA Australia. The standards are applied by the ANAO through the ANAO Auditing Standards,
which are issued by the Auditor-General under section 24 of the Auditor-General Act 1997. Auditing
Guidance Statements provide guidance concerning the application of Auditing Standards. Auditing
Standards are mandatory for members of the profession and ANAO audit staff, whereas the Auditing
Guidance Statements are not.

16

ICAA and CPA Australia, AUS 202 Objective and General Principles Governing an Audit of a Financial
Report, July 2002, paragraph 2.

17

ibid., AUS 202, paragraph 3.

18

Audit Report No.25, 2002–03, Audits of the Financial Statements of Commonwealth Entities for the
Period Ended 30 June 2002 — Summary of Results Table 3, p. 34. The report covers all financial
statement audits conducted during the year, including for those entities reporting for periods ending
other than at 30 June. Six entities had not presented their financial statements for audit at the time of
preparation of the report.

19

ibid. Fifteen entities are covered by other audit arrangements.

23

Annual reports
1.15 Annual reports are the principal vehicle by which the Parliament and the
public are able to hold a reporting entity accountable for its performance. All
Commonwealth agencies and entities are required to present annual reports to
Ministers and Parliament in accordance with various legislative requirements.
1.16 Traditionally, annual reports have been tabled in Parliament in hardcopy
form. However, as a result of the Government Online Strategy released in April
2000,20 annual reports also have to be published on each reporting entity’s Internet
website. In general, Ministers are required to table annual reports for years ending
30 June, by 31 October, or as soon as is practicable, thereafter.21
1.17 The FMA and CAC Acts require each reporting entity to include a copy of
the financial statements and the audit report in its annual report.22 Users of the
financial statements and audit report, as well as the Chief Executive and/or
directors of the reporting entity and the officer signing the audit report, would
expect the published annual report to contain a replica of the certified financial
statements and audit report.

Audit objective, coverage, scope and focus
1.18 The objective of the audit was to determine whether the financial
statements and audit reports published in the annual reports of Commonwealth
reporting entities agreed in all respects with their certified financial statements
and audit reports.
1.19 The audit covered 117 reporting entities, including most FMA Act reporting
entities (72), 23 and a selection of Commonwealth authorities (38) and
Commonwealth companies (seven). This represents approximately 48 per cent

20

The Government Online Strategy provided a framework for fulfilling the Prime Minister’s December
1997 Statement, Investing for Growth, which committed the Commonwealth to bringing all appropriate
services online via the Internet by 2001. A whole-of-government report, Advancing Australia—The
Information Economy Progress Report 2002, issued by the Minister for Communications, Information
Technology and the Arts on 22 November 2002, indicated that all Commonwealth departments and
agencies had met the commitment by 31 December 2001. The Government implemented a new
framework, Better Services, Better Government, from November 2002, for the ongoing development
of electronic government and maintaining the momentum of the achievements under the Government
Online Strategy.

21

Details of the specific requirements are set out in Chapter 2.

22

The audit report is normally placed at the front of the financial statements.

23

There were 82 reporting entities under the FMA Act for the year ended 30 June 2002 (refer Audit
Report No.25, 2002–03, Table 1, p. 12). The figure of 72 entities covered by the audit, excludes the
Australian Secret Intelligence Service; the Office of National Assessments and the eight business
operations reported separately by FMA Act agencies as well as the ANAO, but includes Crimtrac,
which technically did not become an FMA Act agency until 1 July 2002 (an executive agency for
2001–02).

24

Reporting of Financial Statements and Audit Reports in Annual Reports

Introduction

of the 242 reporting entities under the FMA and CAC Acts that are audited by
the ANAO. The reporting entities examined are named in Appendix 1.
1.20 The reporting period covered was the year ended 30 June 2002, except in
two instances.24
1.21 The audit focused on the accuracy and completeness of the relevant
information presented in the hardcopy and Internet website forms of the annual
reports when compared to the certified financial statements and audit reports.
It did not cover a review of the controls and procedures for printing hardcopy
annual reports and for loading (and protecting) information on websites.

Audit evaluation criteria
1.22 The audit was based on two evaluation criteria, namely, that each reporting
entity would be expected to have:
•

published its annual report for the year ended 30 June 2002 (or earlier
reporting period, where applicable) in hardcopy and on the Internet
website by 24 December 2002;25 and

•

replicated the certified financial statements and audit report in the annual
report for the year ended 30 June 2002 (or earlier reporting period, where
applicable) without any changes being made.

Audit methodology
1.23 The audit methodology involved a line-by-line check of the hardcopy and
website annual reports against the certified financial statements and audit
reports. Variations observed were categorised as either ‘corrections’ or ‘errors’,
with errors being classified according to their significance. The audit findings
were then collated and reported to the relevant auditors of each reporting entity
for confirmation prior to representation to the management of the reporting
entity.
1.24 The ANAO provided each reporting entity with a report of the audit
findings and, where errors were detected, or where the annual report had not
been published in either form, sought confirmation of the findings and advice
of remedial action taken or proposed.
24

The Australian Maritime College and the Australian National University report on a calendar year
basis. Both entities were examined for the year ending 31 December 2001.

25

The ANAO selected 24 December 2002, as an appropriate cut-off date for the publication of both
forms of the annual report. This date allowed the selected reporting entities a minimum of almost
two months from the date of the latest issued audit report (28 October 2002) to arrange for the
printing, publication, tabling and online loading of the annual report. Further explanation is provided in
Chapter 2.

25

1.25 The audit was undertaken in accordance with ANAO Auditing Standards
during the period November 2002 to March 2003 at a cost of $205 000.

Audit findings
1.26 Chapter Two outlines the results of the audit. Appendix 1 summarises
the findings for each reporting entity examined during the audit.

26

Reporting of Financial Statements and Audit Reports in Annual Reports

2. Results of the Audit
Publication of annual reports
The requirements
2.1 The specific requirements relating to the publication of annual reports of
Commonwealth agencies and entities are outlined below.

FMA Act agencies
2.2 Annual reports for FMA Act agencies are required by subsections 63(1)
(Departments of State) and 70(1) (Executive Agencies) of the Public Service
Act 1999, and by Government policy for other agencies. Under the Requirements
for Annual Reports,26 Ministers are required to table the annual reports of FMA
Act agencies in the Parliament by 31 October each year.27

CAC Act authorities and companies
2.3 Under subsection 9(1) of the CAC Act, Directors of CAC authorities are
required to provide Ministers with the annual report by 15 October each year
where the reporting year is 30 June. In turn, under subsection 9(3) of the Act,
Ministers are to table the annual report in Parliament as soon as is practicable.
2.4 In the case of Commonwealth companies, the Minister must table the
annual report in Parliament as soon as is practicable after receiving it
(wholly-owned companies) or after the annual general meeting (partly owned
companies) (subsection 36(4) of the CAC Act refers).

Enabling legislation
2.5 Requirements for annual reports may also be set down in the enabling
legislation of particular reporting entities. Such entities need to prepare their
annual reports in accordance with the requirements in their enabling legislation.

Online reporting
2.6 The Government Online Strategy includes a number of Online Information
Service Obligations (OISOs), which are designed to ensure that information on
Commonwealth organisations and services is available online, thereby enabling
26

The Requirements for Annual Reports are issued by the Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet
in accordance with subsections 63(2) and 70(2) of the Public Service Act 1999 and approved each
year by the Joint Committee of Public Accounts and Audit (JCPAA). The requirements for the year
ending 30 June 2002 were approved by the JCPAA on 27 June 2002.

27

Requirements for Annual Reports (for the year ended 30 June 2002), section 4.

27

public access to a minimum level of information across all Commonwealth
organisations.28 The Strategy states that all publications required under the
OISOs must be made available online concurrently with other forms of
distribution.29 The National Office for the Information Economy (NOIE) is
responsible for OISOs and their ongoing development.
2.7 As a result of the OISOs, all FMA Act agencies30 are required to display
their annual reports online.31 In the case of statutory authorities reporting under
the CAC Act, section 28 of the CAC Act states that:
the responsible Minister may notify the directors of a Commonwealth authority
in writing of general policies of the Commonwealth Government that are to apply
to the authority. The responsible Minister must consult the directors before
notifying them of the policies.

2.8 The implication of section 28 of the CAC Act is that if the Minister has not
notified an authority of a general policy, that authority is not required to comply
with the policy. However, an authority may adopt the policy if it so wishes. In
addition, NOIE considered that the Government Online Strategy was intended to
apply to both FMA Act agencies and CAC Act entities, except for public trading
enterprises and where an exemption had been granted.
2.9 NOIE advised that it had previously surveyed entities operating under
both Acts about their progress in complying with the OISOs, and, as at the end
of October 2001, the survey results showed that compliance had been high.
However, NOIE no longer monitors reporting entities’ performance against the
requirement of OISOs.
2.10 As a result, the ANAO expected that both FMA Act agencies and CAC
Act entities would have acted in accordance with the OISOs, including publishing
the annual report online.

Audit evaluation criterion
2.11 The selected reporting entities needed to have had their annual report
tabled in Parliament and to have placed it online for the ANAO to complete the
audit objective. As there is no single date for meeting these actions, the ANAO
set 24 December 2002 as the cut-off date for their completion. This date was
considered appropriate because the audit reports for some of the selected
28

The OISOs consist of 12 categories of information. These include directory information, annual reports,
information about services, media releases, and forms for public use.

29

Government Online Strategy, in the section under Strategic Priority One, Specific Action Item (iii)
Online Information Service Obligations.

30

Unless otherwise exempted.

31

Annual reports are included in the second category of information outlined in the OISOs, which is
‘Annual reports, agency strategic plans and other public accountability-type publications’.

28

Reporting of Financial Statements and Audit Reports in Annual Reports

Results of the Audit

reporting entities were not issued until late October 2002.32 The cut-off date
allowed, from the date of issue of the audit report, a minimum of almost two
months for each of the selected reporting entities to arrange for the production
and printing of the annual report, tabling of the report in Parliament and placing
it onto the website.
2.12 In setting the criterion, the ANAO recognised that it would not be able to
audit the annual reports of those entities that had not reported in hardcopy, or
on the website, by 24 December 2002.

Audit findings

Hardcopy reports
2.13 The ANAO found that the 2001–02 annual reports of 95 (83 per cent) of
the 115 selected reporting entities with a reporting year ending 30 June had
been tabled in Parliament by 31 October 2002.33 Eleven FMA Act reporting
entities missed the 31 October 2002 tabling date.
2.14 The annual reports of a further 13 (11 per cent) of the selected reported
entities had been tabled in Parliament by 30 November 2002 with five more (four
per cent) being tabled before 24 December 2002.
2.15 The annual reports for the remaining reporting entities with a reporting
year ending 30 June, namely, the former National Crime Authority (which was
replaced by the Australian Crime Commission from 1 January 2003) and the
Australia-Japan Foundation, both FMA Act agencies, but also inter-government
organisations under enabling legislation, had not been tabled by 24 December
2002. As a result, the ANAO did not examine the hardcopy or website copy of
these entities’ annual reports. Both entities advised reasons for not tabling their
annual reports by 24 December 2002:
•

The Australian Crime Commission advised that the legislation relating to
the former National Crime Authority required that the report be tabled
together with any comments on the report by Ministers on the InterGovernmental Committee on the National Crime Authority. The report
cannot be tabled until all Ministers have either provided a comment or
have indicated that they have no comments. The Commonwealth Minister

32

op. cit., Audit Report No.25, 2002–03, tables for each portfolio. The first of the audit reports on the
selected reporting entities was issued on 31 July 2002 (Department of the Parliamentary Library and
National Capital Authority, refer pp. 148 and 153 respectively) and the last on 28 October 2002 (Tiwi
Land Council, refer p. 136).

33

The Australian Maritime College and the Australian National University report under the CAC Act on
a calendar year basis. The annual reports of these entities for the year ended 31 December 2001
were tabled on 18 June 2002 and 25 June 2002 respectively.

29

tabled the report on 27 May 2003 following the receipt of earlier comments
from the other Ministers on the Inter-Governmental Committee.
•

The Australia-Japan Foundation advised that there is no specific deadline
for tabling the annual report under its enabling legislation, the AustraliaJapan Foundation Act 1976. The Act requires publication of the annual report
‘as soon as practicable’ after the completion of the relevant financial year.
The annual report was tabled in the Parliament on 5 February 2003.

Website reports
2.16 One hundred and seven (91 per cent) of the 117 selected reporting entities
had placed their 2001–02 (or 200134) annual reports on their websites by
24 December 2002. One other reporting entity, the Australian Maritime College,
had placed its financial statements and audit report on its website at that date.
As a result, there were 108 (92 per cent) reporting entities that had placed their
financial statements and audit reports on their websites.
2.17 Nine reporting entities, including the two entities that had not tabled their
annual reports and the Australian Maritime College, had not placed their annual
reports on their websites by 24 December 2002. One other entity did not operate
a website at that date. Each of these reporting entities is listed at Table 1.
2.18 At the date of preparation of this report, nine of the ten reporting entities
(as indicated in Table 1) had subsequently placed their annual reports on their
websites. The ANAO did not check the website copies of the annual reports of
these reporting entities. The Australian Crime Commission advised that the
National Crime Authority annual report would be placed on the Commission’s
website as soon as possible.

34

30

Where reporting at 31 December.

Reporting of Financial Statements and Audit Reports in Annual Reports

Results of the Audit

Table 1
Reporting entities that had not placed their 2001–02 (or 2001 where
applicable) annual report on their website as at 24 December 2002
5HSRUWLQJHQWLW\

5HSRUWLQJ
$FW

$QQXDOUHSRUW
WDEOLQJGDWH

6XEVHTXHQWO\
SODFHGRQWR
ZHEVLWH

$XVWUDOLDQ,QVWLWXWHRI)DPLO\6WXGLHV
&$&
2FWREHU
\HV
$XVWUDOLD-DSDQ)RXQGDWLRQ
)0$
)HEUXDU\
\HV
$XVWUDOLDQ0DULWLPH&ROOHJH
&$&
-XQH
\HV
$XVWUDOLDQ6SRUWV'UXJ$JHQF\
&$&
1RYHPEHU
\HV
,QGLJHQRXV%XVLQHVV$XVWUDOLD
&$&
2FWREHU
\HV
0LJUDWLRQ5HYLHZ7ULEXQDO
)0$
2FWREHU
\HV
1DWLRQDO&ULPH$XWKRULW\
)0$
0D\
QR
1HW$OHUW/LPLWHG
&$&
2FWREHU
\HV
7LZL/DQG&RXQFLO
&$&
'HFHPEHU
\HV
7RUUHV6WUDLW5HJLRQDO$XWKRULW\
&$&
2FWREHU
\HV
 $WGDWHRISUHSDUDWLRQRIWKLVUHSRUW
 $QQXDOUHSRUWZDVQRWWDEOHGDW'HFHPEHU
 7KHILQDQFLDOVWDWHPHQWVDQGDXGLWUHSRUWZHUHRQWKHZHEVLWHDW'HFHPEHUKRZHYHU
WKHIXOODQQXDOUHSRUWZDVQRWRQWKHZHEVLWHDVDWWKDWGDWH
 7KH&RXQFLOGLGQRWRSHUDWHDZHEVLWHDW'HFHPEHU7KH&RXQFLOVXEVHTXHQWO\DGYLVHG
WKDWLWKDGLPSOHPHQWHGDZHEVLWHRQ$SULODQGSODFHGLWV±DQQXDOUHSRUWRQWKH
VLWHIURPWKDWGDWH
Source: Hansard (annual report tabling dates) and ANAO analysis.

Conclusion
2.19 While the annual reports of the majority of the selected reporting entities
had been tabled in the Parliament in accordance with legislative requirements
and placed on websites by 24 December 2002, the ANAO considers that, for the
purposes of increased accountability, there needs to be a greater emphasis on
placing annual reports on websites as soon as practicable after they are tabled.

Recommendation No.1
2.20 The ANAO recommends that reporting entities implement procedures to
ensure that the annual report is placed on the website as soon as is practicable
after the annual report is tabled in the Parliament. As a general rule, entities
should aim to place the annual report on their website within five working days
of tabling.

Responses from reporting entities
2.21 The reporting entities requested to comment on the report agreed, or
agreed in principle, with the recommendation. However, a few entities

31

considered that it would be difficult for them to place the annual report on their
website within five working days of tabling. One entity suggested that
10 working days would be a more suitable timeframe.

Completeness and accuracy of the financial
statements and audit reports in the annual reports
Users of Commonwealth financial statements and audit reports
2.22 Information in financial statements and audit reports may be used for
many purposes but principally for making and evaluating decisions about the
allocation of scarce resources. Users of information in Commonwealth financial
statements and audit reports include:
•

Ministers, Government and other Parliamentarians;

•

taxpayers and other contributors;

•

employees;

•

external providers of goods and services;

•

beneficiaries and other recipients of goods and services;

•

industry and community groups; and

•

the media.

Certification of the financial statements and audit report

Financial statements
2.23 For 2001–02, the Chief Executive of an FMA Act agency and directors of a
CAC entity were required to certify the financial statements in accordance with
the Finance Minister’s Orders (or Corporations Act, as applicable).35 For
2002–03, the Department of Finance and Administration has recommended that
the Chief Financial Officer co-signs the financial statements, along with the chief
executive.36 The certification is normally completed after the ANAO has agreed
the reporting entity’s final draft of the financial statements.

35

This certificate is required for FMA Act agencies under subsection 49(4) of the FMA Act and for CAC
Act bodies under clause 2(3) of Schedule 1 of the CAC Act and for both sets of reporting entities by
the Finance Minister’s Orders. The certificate is required for companies under section 295 of the
Corporations Act.

36

Department of Finance and Administration, The Role of the CFO—Guidance for Commonwealth
Agencies, April 2003.

32

Reporting of Financial Statements and Audit Reports in Annual Reports

Results of the Audit

2.24 A typical certification provided by the Chief Executive of an FMA Act
agency in 2001– 02 was as follows:
In my opinion, the attached financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2002
give a true and fair view of the matters required by the Finance Minister’s Orders
made under the Financial Management and Accountability Act 1997.37

2.25 Responsible directors of CAC Act entities provided a similar certification
in 2001–02.38

Audit report
2.26 The Auditor-General, or a delegate appointed by the Auditor-General,
certifies the audit report for each Commonwealth reporting entity, after the
certified financial statements have been received and accepted by the officer
signing the audit report.
2.27 The standard unqualified ‘audit opinion’ paragraph of an audit report
for an FMA Act agency in 2001–02 was as follows:
In my opinion the financial statements:
(i)

have been prepared in accordance with Finance Minister’s Orders made
under the Financial Management and Accountability Act 1997; and

(ii)

give a true and fair view, in accordance with applicable Accounting
Standards and other mandatory professional reporting requirements in
Australia and the Finance Minister’s Orders, of the financial position of
[name of reporting entity (as appropriate)] as at 30 June 2002, and its financial
performance and cash flows for the year then ended.39

2.28 A similar audit opinion was provided in unqualified audit reports for
CAC Act reporting entities in 2001–02.40

37

A certification of this type is required by the FMA Act, subsection 49(4); and Finance Minister’s Orders
(2001–02), Schedule 1, Clause 3.1(b).

38

CAC Act Schedule 1, clauses 2(3) and (4); and Finance Minister’s Orders (2001–02) Schedule 1,
clauses 3.1(b) and (c). If the Commonwealth authority was a Public Trading Enterprise or a Statutory
Marketing Authority, the certification by the directors also required a statement as to ‘whether, in their
opinion, there are (when the statement is made), reasonable grounds to believe that the Authority will
be able to pay its debts as and when they fall due’ Finance Minister’s Orders (2001–02) Schedule 1,
clauses 3.1(c). This requirement is to apply to all authorities from 2002–03. There are similar certification
requirements for companies under subsection 295 (4) of the Corporations Act.

39

Although the audit report is required by section 57 of the FMA Act, the report is prepared in accordance
with Australian Auditing Standard AUS 702 The Audit Report on a General Purpose Financial Report.

40

The content of the audit report is detailed in Schedule 1, Part 2, clauses 3 to 7 of the CAC Act
(authorities) and section 308 of the Corporations Act (companies). The audit report is prepared in
accordance with Australian Auditing Standard AUS 702 The Audit Report on a General Purpose
Financial Report.

33

Replication of the financial statements and audit reports

Management responsibilities
2.29 The management or governing body of each reporting entity is
responsible for the replication of the certified financial statements and audit
report in the annual report, and for ensuring the accuracy and completeness
of the information presented therein. The audit of the financial statements
does not relieve management or the governing body of these responsibilities.41

Electronic reporting
2.30 The auditing profession has recognised the growing use of the Internet
for the publication and distribution of information and in 1999 issued an Auditing
Guidance Statement, AGS 1050 Audit Issues Relating to the Electronic Presentation
of Financial Reports,42 on this matter.
2.31 AGS 1050 advises the auditor to make it clear in the audit engagement
terms that website responsibility rests with management and that the audit does
not extend to the examination of controls relating to website presentation.43 The
guidance statement does, however, provide for the auditor to accept a separate
engagement from the financial statement audit to examine website controls.
The ANAO has not entered into any such engagements.
2.32 AGS 1050 also allows for a revised audit report to be provided in
conjunction with financial statements that are published in an electronic medium.
This is because electronic reporting occurs in a ‘dynamic’ environment, which
allows all or part of a published report to be updated or replaced, without it
becoming apparent that a revision has occurred, or because other information
might be hyper-linked to/from the electronic financial statements. Consequently,
some private sector auditing firms have issued revised audit reports for electronic
financial statements published on certain major private sector corporations’
websites.
2.33 The ANAO did not issue any audit reports specifically for an electronic
medium for the 2001–02 reporting year. However, Commonwealth reporting
entities, through management representation letters to the ANAO, advise,
amongst other things, that:
•

electronic presentation of the financial statements is their responsibility;
and

41

op. cit., AUS202. Paragraph 14 of AUS202 states that ‘The auditor should not accept responsibility for
the preparation and presentation of the financial report’.

42

Institute of Chartered Accountants in Australia and CPA Australia, December 1999.

43

AGS 1050, paragraph 19.

34

Reporting of Financial Statements and Audit Reports in Annual Reports

Results of the Audit

•

they will assess security controls over audited financial information and
the audit report to ensure procedues are in place to ensure the integrity of
information on websites.

The assessment process
2.34 This audit involved proof reading of the certified, printed hardcopy and
website forms of financial statements and audit reports.
2.35 As a small number of reporting entities had not published their annual
reports in hardcopy and/or on the website by 24 December 2002 (refer findings
in Table 1 above), there were only 115 reporting entities’ hardcopy reports and
108 reporting entities’ website reports available for audit (rather than the total
of 117 reporting entities selected).

Audit evaluation criterion
2.36 Each reporting entity would be expected to have replicated the certified
financial statements and audit report in the annual report for the year ended
30 June 2002 (or earlier reporting period, where applicable) without any changes
being made.

Variations
2.37 All variations from the certified copies of the financial statements and
audit reports would be categorised as either corrections or errors according to
pre-determined criteria. Furthermore, the errors would be classified according
to their significance.

Corrections
2.38 The ANAO accepted that some variations from the certified copies of the
financial statements and audit reports were corrections made after the audit
report was signed. These included:
•

Rounding adjustments—where dollar amounts were incorrectly added or
subtracted by one unit of measurement (normally $’000); and

•

Presentation/format corrections, for example, full citation of an Act should
be in italics, and spelling corrections.

2.39 The ANAO expected that any more significant corrections should be
cleared through appropriate representatives of the reporting entity and the audit
team, including with the Chief Executive and/or directors and auditor
responsible for signing the audit report, where appropriate.

35

Errors
2.40 Other variations from the certified financial statements and audit reports,
whether intended or otherwise, were considered errors and were classified
according to the following error types:
•

Numerical—any change in dollar amounts or other relevant numbers;

•

Text—any change in wording that altered the meaning of the text
(including deletions, additions and amendments);

•

Omission of a page or pages; and

•

Presentation/format—any other changes that affected the readability of the
information, such as incomplete scanning or incorrect alignment of
information, including pages, sections, headings, text, rows and columns.

2.41 In general, multiple ‘errors’ relating to the same item (for example, several
incorrect dollar amounts in a tabular note or the omission of a page) would only
count as one error. This ‘rule’ was adopted because such multiple errors would
normally result from a common error, for example, the inclusion of an incorrect
version of a table or the omission of a page. In addition, where the same error
occurred in both the hardcopy and website copy it would only count as one
error. As a result, the number of errors reported would be lower than the actual
information in error.

Significance of the errors
2.42 In assessing the significance of errors, the ANAO did not consider whether
an error was ‘material’, as it does when assessing errors during an audit of an
entity’s financial statements. Australian Accounting Standard, AAS 5 Materiality
(and its AASB equivalent AASB 1031),44 provides a definition of ‘material’ for
the purposes of financial reporting. It states that:
Information is material if its omission, misstatement or non-disclosure has the
potential to adversely affect: (a) decisions about the allocation of scarce resources
made by users of the financial report; or (b) the discharge of accountability by the
management or governing body of the entity.45

2.43 Financial statement auditors use this same definition of ‘material’ when
determining audit procedures, and when evaluating the effect of ‘any omissions,

44

Prior to 1 January 2000, the AASBs applied to entities regulated under companies legislation and the
AASs applied to all other types of entities. AASBs issued from 2000 onwards apply to all reporting
entities, unless the scope of a particular standard is specifically narrowed or broadened. The AAS
series continue to apply to non-company entities but will be phased out over time.

45

ICAA and CPA Australia, AAS 5 Materiality, and Australian Accounting Standards Board, AASB 1031
Materiality, paragraph 4.1, September 1995.

36

Reporting of Financial Statements and Audit Reports in Annual Reports

Results of the Audit

misstatements and non-disclosures’ on the fairness of the presentation of financial
statements.46
2.44 The concept of ‘materiality’ was not considered appropriate in the context
of this audit, as the information published in the annual reports should be exactly
the same as the information in the certified financial statements and audit reports.
Accordingly, the ANAO classified the errors as significant, or insignificant,
according to their impact on the completeness and accuracy of the published
financial statements and audit reports.
2.45 Errors were considered significant where information was incorrect or
had the potential to mislead, or confuse, the reader. Consequently, significant
errors comprised any:
•

numerical error where the correct (or very near correct) dollar amount or
other number could not be easily identified from other information on
the same page;

•

text error where important information had been omitted or where the
text had a different meaning (eg misstatement of an accounting policy);

•

omission of a page or pages where important financial statement or audit
report information had been omitted; and

•

presentation/format errors where information (dollar amounts, other
numbers or text) may be unclear.

2.46 All other errors were considered insignificant, as they were unlikely to
mislead, or confuse, the reader. These included very minor numerical errors,
minor text variations, errors in cross-referencing, duplicated information, minor
formatting and alignment errors, and other obvious printing errors.

Audit findings

Changes to the financial statements after the audit report was signed
2.47 In a number of instances, the ANAO found that the reporting entities had
made changes to the financial statements after the signing of the audit report.
2.48 In the majority of cases, the changes were in the form of ‘corrections’, in
that the reporting entity had sought agreement from the audit team and had
provided replacement pages for the changes made, or they were appropriate
corrections, such as format changes, that did not require the auditor’s clearance.
Accordingly, the ANAO did not report any of these cases as errors.
46

ICAA and CPA Australia, Australian Auditing Standard, AUS 306 Materiality and Audit Adjustments,
June 2001.

37

2.49 In some cases, however, the financial statement audit teams had not been
advised of changes and/or provided with the appropriate replacement pages
for changes that required the auditor’s clearance. While the ANAO had no reason
to doubt the validity of any of these changes, and, in fact, confirmed that several
of them were genuine corrections to the certified financial statements, they were
all classified as ‘errors’ as they had been made without the knowledge and/or
agreement of the financial statement audit team. They were classified as
significant or insignificant in the same manner as for any other errors.
2.50 In one case, a reporting entity had changed the method of accounting for
particular information resulting in significant differences to certain dollar
amounts in the notes to the financial statements. The change represented a
reversion to a method of accounting, which had been accepted by the ANAO in
the audits of the entity’s 1999–2000 and previous years’ financial statements.
2.51 Although the ANAO was advised of the change, the ANAO officer
responsible for signing the audit report was not given an opportunity to agree
the change before the annual report was printed. While the ANAO officer
retrospectively agreed to the change, it would have been desirable for the change
to have been explained in the relevant note to the financial statements.
2.52 The entity subsequently acknowledged that it should have obtained formal
clearance of the change prior to publication and advised of remedial action to
ensure proper processes are followed in future.
2.53 As a matter of principle, reporting entities should not change any
information in the financial statements after receiving the audit report. In the
circumstances where errors have been detected in the financial statements after
the audit report has been issued, the errors should be corrected following the
approval of an appropriate official within the reporting entity and endorsement
from the ANAO. In addition, replacement pages should be provided for any
certified copy of the financial statements, including the copy held by the ANAO.

Recommendation No.2
2.54 The ANAO recommends that, where a reporting entity detects errors in the
certified financial statements after receiving the audit report, and considers
corrective action is necessary, the entity should:
•

obtain agreement from the ANAO officer responsible for signing the audit
report, or his/her representative, before making changes to the financial
statements; and

•

issue replacement pages for the financial statements, as required, prior to
publication.

38

Reporting of Financial Statements and Audit Reports in Annual Reports

Results of the Audit

Responses from reporting entities
2.55 All the reporting entities requested to comment on the report agreed, or
agreed in principle, with the recommendation.

Summary of errors
2.56 The ANAO found a total of 122 errors in the replication process across all
of the 115 reporting entities examined. One hundred and fifteen of the errors
(94 per cent) were in the replication of the financial statements and seven of the
errors were in the replication of the audit reports (six per cent). The errors
occurring in the financial statements of the hardcopy annual reports were also
generally present in the website annual reports. Fifty-one of the errors
(42 per cent) were considered significant.
2.57 A breakdown of the number and proportion of errors by type and
significance is shown at Table 2. As mentioned at paragraph 2.41, the actual
information in error is higher than the total number of reported errors due to
the classification of certain multiple and connected errors as one common error.

Table 2
Number and proportion of errors by error type and significance
(UURUW\SH
1XPHULFDO
7H[W
3UHVHQWDWLRQIRUPDW
2PLVVLRQRISDJH V
7RWDO

6LJQLILFDQWHUURUV
1XPEHU 3HUFHQW






,QVLJQLILFDQWHUURUV
1XPEHU 3HUFHQW



















7RWDOHUURUV
1XPEHU 3HUFHQW












Source: ANAO analysis

2.58 Table 8, at Appendix 1, provides a summary of the number of errors by
error type and significance, for each of the selected reporting entities that had
errors in either or both forms of their annual report. All error information has
been agreed by the relevant reporting entities.

Errors by entity type and report type
2.59 The ANAO found that 51 (44 per cent) of the 115 reporting entities had
errors in one or both forms of the annual report. The errors were spread
proportionally across both FMA and CAC Act reporting entities approximately
equally (see Table 3). Although most of the entities with errors only had one or
two errors, there were five entities that had five or more errors, and nine entities
that had two or more significant errors.

39

Table 3
Number and proportion of reporting entities with and without errors by
entity type
(QWLWLHVZLWKHUURUV
1XPEHU
3HUFHQW

(QWLW\W\SH
)0$$FW
&$&$FW
(LWKHUW\SH E\HQWLW\
Source: ANAO analysis





(QWLWLHVZLWKRXWHUURUV
1XPEHU
3HUFHQW









7RWDOQXPEHU
RIHQWLWLHV









2.60 Of the 51 reporting entities that had errors in one or both forms of the
annual report, 32 had errors in both forms, eight had errors in the hardcopy
only, and 11 had errors in the website copy only. As a result, there were 40 entities
with hardcopy report errors and 43 entities with website report errors (see
Table 4).

Table 4
Number and proportion of reporting entities with and without errors by
report type
1XPEHURIHQWLWLHVZLWKHUURUV
$QQXDOUHSRUW
W\SH

,QERWK
UHSRUW
W\SHV

+DUGFRS\
:HEVLWHFRS\




,QRQH
UHSRUWW\SH



1XPEHU
RIHQWLWLHV
ZLWKRXW
HUURUV

7RWDO






7RWDO
QXPEHU
RIHQWLWLHV
H[DPLQHG



Source: ANAO analysis

2.61 The 64 reporting entities that had no errors in either form of their published
annual reports are listed at Table 7 in Appendix 1.

Significant errors
2.62 Numerical errors and the omission of a page or pages made up the majority
of the significant errors (76 per cent).
2.63 Most of the significant numerical errors would not be judged ‘material’47
in terms of misstatement of amount, but were nonetheless incorrect, and could
lead to incorrect amounts being quoted in other reports. In one case, the reporting
entity had placed a draft version of the financial statements on its website rather
than the certified version, resulting in multiple numerical misstatements as well
as other errors.

47

40

ibid, ICAA and CPA Australia, AAS 5 Materiality and Australian Accounting Standards Board, AASB
1031 Materiality.

Reporting of Financial Statements and Audit Reports in Annual Reports

Results of the Audit

2.64 The omission of a page or pages errors were all in the website annual
reports, and affected both financial statements and audit reports. The most
significant omissions included a Cash Flow Statement from the financial
statements and, in seven instances, the entire audit report or the second page of
the audit report, which was the page that contained the ‘audit opinion’
paragraph. None of the audit reports concerned included a qualified audit
opinion.
2.65 The number and proportion of reporting entities with and without
significant errors by report type and entity type are shown in Tables 5 and 6
respectively.

Table 5
Number and proportion of reporting entities with and without significant
errors by report type
$QQXDOUHSRUWW\SH
+DUGFRS\
:HEVLWHFRS\

(QWLWLHVZLWK
VLJQLILFDQWHUURUV
1XPEHU
3HUFHQW






(QWLWLHVZLWKRXW
VLJQLILFDQWHUURUV
1XPEHU
3HUFHQW






7RWDO
QXPEHURI
HQWLWLHV



Source: ANAO analysis

Table 6
Number and proportion of reporting entities with and without significant
errors by entity type
(QWLW\W\SH
)0$$FW
&$&$FW
(LWKHUW\SH E\HQWLW\ 

(QWLWLHVZLWK
VLJQLILFDQWHUURUV
1XPEHU
3HUFHQW








(QWLWLHVZLWKRXW
VLJQLILFDQWHUURUV
1XPEHU
3HUFHQW








7RWDO
QXPEHURI
HQWLWLHV




Source: ANAO analysis

Common errors
2.66 Numerical and text errors were the most common types of error accounting
for 32 and 37 per cent respectively, of all errors identified. However, numerical
errors were of higher significance, as they comprised 53 per cent of the significant
errors, whereas most text errors were insignificant.
2.67 The majority of errors were in the notes to the financial statements with
only a small number occurring in the primary statements. Many of the errors
were in the more complicated notes, where presentation involved tables with
multiple rows and columns, or sub-totals and other complexities, thereby creating
a higher risk for errors when replicating the information.

41

2.68 Overall, the ANAO considered that the majority of errors arose from
breakdowns in checking of the printer’s proofs (hardcopy reports) and of the
electronic presentation (website reports). However, some entities commented
that errors had occurred in the printed version even when the printer’s proof
copy had been correct.

Responses from reporting entities
2.69 All of the reporting entities, for which the ANAO reported errors,
acknowledged the errors, and many advised of remedial action for the annual
reports already published and the implementation of new checking procedures
for future years.

2001–02 annual reports
2.70 Remedial action proposed by entities to correct the 2001–02 annual reports
was generally confined to the website copy. While the ANAO supports the
approach taken by entities to amend their website copy of the annual report so
that the correct information is available, entities should consider indicating on
the website that changes have been made since the hardcopy was tabled in
Parliament.
2.71 In relation to hardcopy reports, one entity issued a corrigendum; another
entity was correcting the undistributed hardcopy reports; and four entities
advised that they would disclose the corrections in the next year’s annual report.
The remainder of the entities did not advise the ANAO of any specific remedial
action in relation to hardcopy reports.

Future annual reports
2.72 The majority of the reporting entities, which had errors in the replicated
financial statements and/or audit report in 2001–02, advised that appropriate
checks would be implemented for future reporting periods. These checks include:
•

each version of the financial statements from draft to certified being
stamped with the date and time;

•

financial statements being reviewed for style and format before being
provided for audit;

•

printer’s proofs of hardcopy reports being reviewed by an independent
person or by more than one person;

•

preparation of the website form of the report not being commenced until
after the hardcopy form is finalised; and

42

Reporting of Financial Statements and Audit Reports in Annual Reports

Results of the Audit

•

responsible officers certifying that required checks of the published
information have been conducted.

2.73 The ANAO also ascertained the views of some of the reporting entities
covered in the audit that had no errors in their published reports. Some of the
practices employed by these reporting entities that are not mentioned above,
included:
•

financial statements are prepared for audit in the same format as they are
to be published; and

•

Chief Executive’s/directors’ certification and audit report are scanned from
original documents into the hard and website copies of the annual report.

Audit conclusion
2.74 The ANAO concluded that, while the majority of reporting entities had
nil or few errors in their financial statements and audit reports, the number of
entities with at least one significant ‘error’ was relatively high (29 per cent). As
a result, there is a need for entities generally to be more stringent in the checking
of the relevant information in the printer’s proof copies and in the electronic
copies placed onto websites.
2.75 The ANAO considers that, where errors have occurred in the published
annual report, the entity should correct both the hardcopy and website copy of
the annual report, as appropriate. The ANAO considers that where an error
results in a material misstatement, omission or non-disclosure of information,48
or is considered by the reporting entity to require correction for other reasons,
the entity should advise the responsible Minister so that a corrigendum may be
tabled in the Parliament, if necessary.

Recommendation No.3
2.76 The ANAO recommends that reporting entities, where appropriate, establish
procedures to ensure that their certified financial statements and audit report
are properly replicated in the published annual report.

Responses from reporting entities
2.77 All the reporting entities requested to comment on the report agreed, or
agreed in principle, with the recommendation.

48

op. cit., AAS 5 Materiality and AASB 1031 Materiality.

43

Recommendation No.4
2.78 The ANAO recommends that, where a reporting entity detects errors in the
financial statements and audit report in its published annual report, the entity
should consider taking corrective action, including advising the responsible
Minister, as appropriate. Any decision on corrective action required would need
to be made in relation to the significance of the error.

Responses from reporting entities
2.79 All the reporting entities requested to comment on the report agreed, or
agreed in principle, with the recommendation.

Canberra ACT
4 June 2003

44

P. J. Barrett
Auditor-General

Reporting of Financial Statements and Audit Reports in Annual Reports

Appendices

45

46

Reporting of Financial Statements and Audit Reports in Annual Reports

Appendix 1

Individual results for each of the selected reporting
entities
The individual results for each of the selected reporting entities, for which annual
reports had been tabled by 24 December 2002, are shown below.49
Table 7 shows the selected reporting entities that had no errors in either copy of
their annual report.
Table 8 shows the number of errors by error type and by significance for each of
the selected reporting entities that had errors in either or both copies of their
annual report. A description of the error types and of significant and
insignificant errors is provided at paragraphs 2.40 to 2.46 of Chapter 2. The table
does not distinguish between hardcopy and website copy errors.

49

Two of the selected reporting entities, namely, the Australia-Japan Foundation and the former National
Crime Authority, are not included in the Appendix, as they did not have their annual reports tabled by
24 December 2002 (refer paragraph 2.15 of Chapter 2). In addition, seven other entities had not
published their annual reports on their websites at 24 December 2002, and one other entity did not
operate a website at that date; each of these entities is indicated in Tables 7 and 8, as appropriate.

47

4ABLE 
3ELECTED REPORTING ENTITIES WITH NO ERRORS IN THE HARDCOPY AND WEBSITE
COPY OF THEIR ANNUAL REPORTS
5HSRUWLQJHQWLW\
$GPLQLVWUDWLYH$SSHDOV7ULEXQDO
$XVWUDOLDDQG1HZ=HDODQG)RRG$XWKRULW\
$XVWUDOLDQ$JHQF\IRU,QWHUQDWLRQDO
'HYHORSPHQW $XV$,'

5HSRUWLQJHQWLW\
'HSDUWPHQWRI,PPLJUDWLRQDQG0XOWLFXOWXUDO
DQG,QGLJHQRXV$IIDLUV
'HSDUWPHQWRIWKH(QYLURQPHQWDQG+HULWDJH
'HSDUWPHQWRIWKH+RXVHRI5HSUHVHQWDWLYHV

$XVWUDOLDQ%XUHDXRI6WDWLVWLFV

'HSDUWPHQWRIWKH3DUOLDPHQWDU\/LEUDU\

$XVWUDOLDQ&RPSHWLWLRQDQG&RQVXPHU
&RPPLVVLRQ

'HSDUWPHQWRIWKH3ULPH0LQLVWHUDQG
&DELQHW

$XVWUDOLDQ&XVWRPV6HUYLFH

'HSDUWPHQWRIWKH7UHDVXU\

$XVWUDOLDQ(OHFWRUDO&RPPLVVLRQ

'HSDUWPHQWRI9HWHUDQV¶$IIDLUV

$XVWUDOLDQ)LOP7HOHYLVLRQDQG5DGLR6FKRRO

(TXDO2SSRUWXQLW\IRU:RPHQLQWKH
:RUNSODFH

$XVWUDOLDQ*RYHUQPHQW6ROLFLWRU
$XVWUDOLDQ*UHHQKRXVH2IILFH
$XVWUDOLDQ,QGXVWULDO5HJLVWU\
$XVWUDOLDQ0DULWLPH&ROOHJH
$XVWUDOLDQ0DULWLPH6DIHW\$XWKRULW\
$XVWUDOLDQ1DWLRQDO8QLYHUVLW\
$XVWUDOLDQ5DGLDWLRQ3URWHFWLRQDQG1XFOHDU
6DIHW\$JHQF\
$XVWUDOLDQ6HFXULW\,QWHOOLJHQFH2UJDQLVDWLRQ
$XVWUDOLDQ6SRUWV'UXJ$JHQF\

)DPLO\&RXUWRI$XVWUDOLD
)HGHUDO0DJLVWUDWHV6HUYLFH
)LOP)LQDQFH&RUSRUDWLRQ$XVWUDOLD
)LVKHULHV5HVHDUFKDQG'HYHORSPHQW
&RUSRUDWLRQ
*UDLQV5HVHDUFKDQG'HYHORSPHQW
&RUSRUDWLRQ
*UHDW%DUULHU5HHI0DULQH3DUN$XWKRULW\
+R[WRQ3DUN$LUSRUW/LPLWHG

$XVWUDOLDQ7D[DWLRQ2IILFH

+XPDQ5LJKWVDQG(TXDO2SSRUWXQLW\
&RPPLVVLRQ

$XVWUDOLDQ7UDGH&RPPLVVLRQ

,QGLJHQRXV%XVLQHVV$XVWUDOLD

$XVWUDOLDQ:LQHDQG%UDQG\&RUSRUDWLRQ

0LOLWDU\6XSHUDQQXDWLRQDQG%HQHILWV6FKHPH

&DPGHQ$LUSRUW/WG

1DWLRQDO0XVHXPRI$XVWUDOLD

&HQWUHOLQN

1DWLRQDO2FHDQV2IILFH

&RPFDUH$XVWUDOLD

1DWLRQDO5HJLVWUDWLRQ$XWKRULW\IRU$JULFXOWXUDO
DQG9HWHULQDU\&KHPLFDOV

&RPPRQZHDOWK*UDQWV&RPPLVVLRQ
&RPPRQZHDOWK6XSHUDQQXDWLRQ
$GPLQLVWUDWLRQ &RPVXSHU

1DWLRQDO6WDQGDUGV&RPPLVVLRQ

&RPPRQZHDOWK6XSHUDQQXDWLRQ6FKHPH
&66

2IILFHRI3DUOLDPHQWDU\&RXQVHO

'HSDUWPHQWRI&RPPXQLFDWLRQV,QIRUPDWLRQ
7HFKQRORJ\DQGWKH$UWV

2IILFHRIWKH'LUHFWRURI3XEOLF3URVHFXWLRQV

'HSDUWPHQWRI'HIHQFH

2IILFHRIWKH2IILFLDO6HFUHWDU\WRWKH
*RYHUQRU*HQHUDO

'HSDUWPHQWRI(GXFDWLRQ6FLHQFHDQG
7UDLQLQJ

3URGXFWLYLW\&RPPLVVLRQ

'HSDUWPHQWRI)RUHLJQ$IIDLUVDQG7UDGH

2IILFHRI)LOPDQG/LWHUDWXUH&ODVVLILFDWLRQ
2IILFHRIWKH&RPPRQZHDOWK2PEXGVPDQ

3URIHVVLRQDO6HUYLFHV5HYLHZ
3XEOLF6HFWRU6XSHUDQQXDWLRQ6FKHPH 366

48

Reporting of Financial Statements and Audit Reports in Annual Reports

Appendices

5HSRUWLQJHQWLW\
5HIXJHH5HYLHZ7ULEXQDO
6XJDU5HVHDUFKDQG'HYHORSPHQW
&RUSRUDWLRQ
7KH$JHG&DUH6WDQGDUGVDQG$FFUHGLWDWLRQ
$JHQF\
7LZL/DQG&RXQFLO
.(<
 )LQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV DQG DXGLW UHSRUW ZHUH
RQ ZHEVLWH DW  'HFHPEHU  DOWKRXJK
WKHIXOODQQXDOUHSRUWKDGQRWEHHQSODFHGRQ
WKHZHEVLWHDVDWWKDWGDWH
 2QO\ WKH KDUGFRS\ ZDV DVVHVVHG DV WKH
DQQXDO UHSRUW KDG QRW EHHQ SODFHG RQ WKH
ZHEVLWHDVDW'HFHPEHU
 2QO\ WKH KDUGFRS\ ZDV DVVHVVHG DV
WKH HQWLW\ GLG QRW RSHUDWH D ZHEVLWH DW 
'HFHPEHU

49

50

Reporting of Financial Statements and Audit Reports in Annual Reports











$WWRUQH\*HQHUDO¶V
'HSDUWPHQW

$XVWUDOLDQ$FFRXQWLQJ
6WDQGDUGV%RDUG G

$XVWUDOLDQ%URDGFDVWLQJ
&RUSRUDWLRQ

$XVWUDOLDQ&HQWUHIRU
,QWHUQDWLRQDO$JULFXOWXUDO
5HVHDUFK





$XVWUDOLDQ)HGHUDO3ROLFH

$XVWUDOLDQ,QVWLWXWHRI
$ERULJLQDODQG7RUUHV
6WUDLW,VODQGHU6WXGLHV





$UP\ $LUIRUFH&DQWHHQ
6HUYLFHV )URQWOLQH
'HIHQFH6HUYLFHV

$XVWUDOLDQ'DLU\
&RUSRUDWLRQ



$ERULJLQDODQG
7RUUHV6WUDLW,VODQGHU
&RPPLVVLRQ





















6LJQLILFDQW ,QVLJQLILFDQW

$ERULJLQDODQG7RUUHV
6WUDLW,VODQGHU/DQG)XQG
$FFRXQW D

5HSRUWLQJHQWLW\

1XPEHURIHUURUV





















7RWDO





















6LJQLILFDQW





















,QVLJQLILFDQW

3UHVHQWDWLRQ)RUPDW





















6LJQLILFDQW





















,QVLJQLILFDQW

2PLVVLRQRISDJH V









































,QVLJQLILFDQW

1XPHULFDO
6LJQLILFDQW

7\SHRIHUURU





















6LJQLILFDQW





















,QVLJQLILFDQW

7H[W

4ABLE 
.UMBER OF ERRORS BY ERROR TYPE AND SIGNIlCANCE FOR EACH OF THE SELECTED REPORTING ENTITIES WITH ERRORS IN THE
HARDCOPY ANDOR WEBSITE COPY OF THEIR ANNUAL REPORTS





'HSDUWPHQWRI
(PSOR\PHQWDQG
:RUNSODFH5HODWLRQV



$XVWUDOLDQ7UDQVDFWLRQ
5HSRUWVDQG$QDO\VLV
&HQWUH





$XVWUDOLDQ6WUDWHJLF3ROLF\
,QVWLWXWH $63, /WG

'HSDUWPHQWRI$JULFXOWXUH
)LVKHULHVDQG)RUHVWU\



$XVWUDOLDQ6HFXULWLHVDQG
,QYHVWPHQWV&RPPLVVLRQ
J





$XVWUDOLDQ5HVHDUFK
&RXQFLO

'DLU\$GMXVWPHQW$XWKRULW\



$XVWUDOLDQ3XEOLF6HUYLFH
&RPPLVVLRQ

'DLU\5HVHDUFKDQG
'HYHORSPHQW&RUSRUDWLRQ



$XVWUDOLDQ3RVWDO
&RUSRUDWLRQ





$XVWUDOLDQ2IILFHRI
)LQDQFLDO0DQDJHPHQW I





$XVWUDOLDQ1DWLRQDO
0DULWLPH0XVHXP

&ULP7UDF H



$XVWUDOLDQ,QVWLWXWHRI
0DULQH6FLHQFH

&RWWRQ5HVHDUFKDQG
'HYHORSPHQW&RUSRUDWLRQ



$XVWUDOLDQ,QVWLWXWHRI
)DPLO\6WXGLHV F

































































































































































































































































































































Appendices

51

52

Reporting of Financial Statements and Audit Reports in Annual Reports







0LJUDWLRQ5HYLHZ7ULEXQDO
F

1DWLRQDO$UFKLYHVRI
$XVWUDOLD

1DWLRQDO&DSLWDO$XWKRULW\



,3$XVWUDOLD E







*HRVFLHQFH$XVWUDOLD E

,QVROYHQF\DQG7UXVWHH
6HUYLFH$XVWUDOLD







)HGHUDO&RXUWRI$XVWUDOLD

-RLQW+RXVH'HSDUWPHQW







(QWHUSULVHDQG&DUHHU
(GXFDWLRQ)RXQGDWLRQ
/LPLWHG

/DQGDQG:DWHU$XVWUDOLD





'HSDUWPHQWRI7UDQVSRUW
DQG5HJLRQDO6HUYLFHV































'HSDUWPHQWRI,QGXVWU\
7RXULVPDQG5HVRXUFHV



'HSDUWPHQWRIWKH6HQDWH



'HSDUWPHQWRI+HDOWKDQG
$JHLQJ



'HSDUWPHQWRIWKH
3DUOLDPHQWDU\5HSRUWLQJ
6WDII



'HSDUWPHQWRI)LQDQFH
DQG$GPLQLVWUDWLRQ

6LJQLILFDQW ,QVLJQLILFDQW

'HSDUWPHQWRI)DPLO\DQG
&RPPXQLW\6HUYLFHV

5HSRUWLQJHQWLW\

1XPEHURIHUURUV



































7RWDO

2PLVVLRQRISDJH V
1XPHULFDO
7H[W

















































































































































































































































































6LJQLILFDQW ,QVLJQLILFDQW 6LJQLILFDQW ,QVLJQLILFDQW 6LJQLILFDQW ,QVLJQLILFDQW 6LJQLILFDQW ,QVLJQLILFDQW

3UHVHQWDWLRQ)RUPDW

7\SHRIHUURU







2IILFHRIWKH,QVSHFWRU
*HQHUDORI,QWHOOLJHQFH
DQG6HFXULW\

7RUUHV6WUDLW5HJLRQDO
$XWKRULW\ F

727$/

K

J

H
I





















































































































































































,QFOXGHGLQWKHDQQXDOUHSRUWRIWKH$ERULJLQDODQG7RUUHV6WUDLW,VODQGHU&RPPLVVLRQ
,QFOXGHGLQWKHDQQXDOUHSRUWRIWKH'HSDUWPHQWRI,QGXVWU\7RXULVPDQG5HVRXUFHV
+DUGFRS\RQO\DVVHVVHGDVDQQXDOUHSRUWKDGQRWEHHQSODFHGRQWKHZHEVLWHDVDW'HFHPEHU
)RUWKHILQDQFLDO\HDUWKHVHFUHWDULDWRIWKH)LQDQFLDO5HSRUWLQJ&RXQFLO )5& ZDVUHVSRQVLEOHIRUSULQWLQJWKHDQQXDOUHSRUWVRIWKH)5&DQGWKH
$XVWUDOLDQ$FFRXQWLQJ6WDQGDUGV%RDUG $$6% LQRQHGRFXPHQW$VDUHVXOWRIWKHDXGLWSURFHGXUHVDUHEHLQJSXWLQSODFHWRHQVXUHWKDWWKH$$6%VLJQVRIIRQ
WKHSULQWHU¶VSURRIRILWVILQDQFLDOUHSRUWSULRUWRSULQWLQJ
(UURUVFRUUHFWHGE\FRUULJHQGDWDEOHGLQ3DUOLDPHQWRQ0DUFK
7KHDVVHVVHGHUURUUHODWHVWRDODWHFKDQJHPDGHE\WKHUHSRUWLQJHQWLW\ZLWKRXWWKHIRUPDODJUHHPHQWRIWKH$1$2RIILFHUUHVSRQVLEOHIRUVLJQLQJWKHDXGLWUHSRUW
SULRUWRWKHSXEOLFDWLRQRIWKHDQQXDOUHSRUW$OWKRXJKWKH$1$2RIILFHUUHWURVSHFWLYHO\DJUHHGWRWKHFKDQJHLWZRXOGKDYHEHHQGHVLUDEOHIRUWKHFKDQJHWRKDYH
EHHQH[SODLQHGLQWKHUHOHYDQWQRWHWRWKHILQDQFLDOVWDWHPHQWV
2QHRIWKHWZRDVVHVVHGVLJQLILFDQWHUURUVLVLQIDFWDFRUUHFWLRQEXWLVOLVWHGDVDQHUURUEHFDXVHWKHFKDQJHZDVPDGHZLWKRXWWKHNQRZOHGJHDQGDJUHHPHQW
RIWKH$1$2DXGLWRUV
$VVHVVHGHUURUVDUHLQIDFWFRUUHFWLRQVEXWDUHOLVWHGDVHUURUVEHFDXVHWKHFKDQJHVZHUHPDGHZLWKRXWWKHNQRZOHGJHDQGDJUHHPHQWRIWKH$1$2DXGLWRUV



2IILFHRIWKH)HGHUDO
3ULYDF\&RPPLVVLRQHU

.H\
D
E
F
G







1DWLRQDO1DWLYH7LWOH
7ULEXQDO

1HW$OHUW/WG F



1DWLRQDO*DOOHU\RI
$XVWUDOLD

1DWLRQDO2IILFHRIWKH
,QIRUPDWLRQ(FRQRP\



1DWLRQDO&RPSHWLWLRQ
&RXQFLO K

Appendices

53

Index
A
AAS 5 Materiality 36, 40
AASB 1031 Materiality 36, 40, 43
AASB Accounting Standards 22
accountability 11, 13, 22, 28, 31, 33, 36

AUS 202 Objective and General
Principles Governing an Audit of
a Financial Report (AUS 202) 23
AUS 702 The Audit Report on a General
Purpose Financial Report (AUS
702) 33

accounting and auditing profession
11, 21

Australia-Japan Foundation 29, 30, 47

accounting profession 21

Australian Accounting Standard
(AAS) 11, 21, 22, 36, 40, 43

accounting standards 11, 21, 22, 33,
36, 40
Accounting Standards Review Board
21

Australia-Japan Foundation Act 1976 30

Australian Accounting Standards
Board (AASB) 11, 21, 22, 36, 40,
43

AGS 1050 Audit Issues Relating to the
Electronic Presentation of
Financial Reports (AGS 1050) 34

Australian Auditing Standards (AUS)
23, 33, 34, 37

ANAO Auditing Standards 11, 21, 23,
26

Australian Maritime College 25, 29,
30

annual report 11-17, 21, 24, 25, 27-32,
34, 35 , 37-44, 47

Australian National Audit Office
(ANAO) 11-14, 16, 21, 23-26,
28-32, 34-44

audit evaluation criteria 25
audit evaluation criterion 28, 35
audit findings 14, 19, 25, 26, 29, 37
audit methodology 25
audit opinion 23, 33, 41
audit report 11-14, 16, 23-25, 28-39,
41-44
Auditing Guidance Statements (AGS)
23, 34

Australian Crime Commission 29

C
CAC Act entities 12, 22, 28, 33
chief executive 11, 12, 22, 24, 32, 35,
43
Commonwealth 11, 12, 14, 16, 21-24,
27, 28, 30, 32, 33, 34

auditing profession 11, 21, 34

Commonwealth Authorities and
Companies Act 1997 (CAC Act)
11, 12, 22-25, 27-29, 32, 33, 39

Auditor-General 11, 12, 21, 23, 33, 44

Commonwealth companies 24, 27

Auditor-General Act 1997 11, 21, 23

companies 11, 22, 24, 27, 32, 33, 36

54

Reporting of Financial Statements and Audit Reports in Annual Reports

Index

Corporations Act 2001 (Corporations
Act) 11, 12, 21, 22, 32, 33

Government Online Strategy 24, 27, 28

corrections 13, 14, 25, 36-38, 42

H

corrigendum 42, 43

Hansard 31

CPA Australia 21, 23, 34, 36, 37, 40

hardcopy 12, 13, 15, 24, 25, 29, 35, 36,
39, 40, 42, 43, 47

cut-off date 12, 25, 26, 29

I

D
Department of Finance
Administration 32

and

Departments of State 27
directors 12, 22, 24, 27, 28, 32, 33, 35,
43

E
enabling legislation 14, 27, 29, 30
errors 13, 14, 16, 25, 36-44, 47
Executive Agencies 27

F
Finance Minister’s Orders 11, 12, 22,
32, 33
Financial
Management
and
Accountability Act 1997 (FMA
Act) 11, 12, 22, 24, 27-29, 32, 33

ICAA 21, 23, 36, 37, 40
Internet 12-14, 24, 25, 34

J
Joint Committee of Public Accounts
and Audit (JCPAA) 27

M
management 11-13, 22, 23, 25, 33, 34,
36
material 11, 23, 36, 37, 40, 43
materiality 36, 37, 40, 43
Minister
for
Finance
Administration 11, 22

and

Ministers 12, 24, 27, 29, 32

N

financial reporting 11, 21, 22, 36

National Crime Authority 29, 30, 47

financial statements 11-14, 16, 21-25,
30, 32-44

National Institute of Accountants 21

FMA Act agencies 12, 22, 24, 27, 28,
29, 32

National Office for the Information
Economy (NOIE) 28
numerical error 37, 40, 41

G

O

governing body 11, 22, 34, 36

officer signing the audit report 24, 33

Government 14, 21, 24, 27-29, 32

Online
Information
Service
Obligations (OISOs) 27, 28

55

P

(SAC) 21, 22

Parliament 11, 12, 16, 23, 24, 27-32,
42, 43

statutory authorities 28
subsidiary entities 23

printer’s proofs 15, 42
private sector 11, 34

T

public sector 11, 21, 22, 23

text error 37, 41

Public Sector Accounting Standards
Board 21, 22

The

Public Service Act 1999 27
public trading enterprise 28, 33

Institute of Chartered
Accountants in Australia
(ICAA) 21, 23, 36, 37, 40

true and fair view 12, 22, 33

V

R
recommendation 16, 31, 38, 39, 43, 44
reporting entity 11, 12, 16, 21-26, 30,
32, 33, 34, 35, 37, 38, 40, 43, 44
Requirements for Annual Reports 27

variations 13, 25, 35, 36, 37

W
website 12-17, 24, 25, 29-32, 34-36,
39-43, 47

S
significant errors 13, 14, 37, 39, 40, 41,
47
sound and better practices 14
Statement of Accounting Concepts

56

Reporting of Financial Statements and Audit Reports in Annual Reports

Series Titles

Series Titles
Audit Report No.1 Performance Audit
Information Technology at the Department of Health and Ageing
Department of Health and Ageing
Audit Report No.2 Performance Audit
Grants Management
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Commission
Audit Report No.3 Performance Audit
Facilities Management at HMAS Cerberus
Department of Defence
Audit Report No.4 Audit Activity Report
Audit Activity Report: January to June 2002
Summary of Outcomes
Audit Report No.5 Performance Audit
The Strategic Partnership Agreement between the Department of Health and Ageing and the
Health Insurance Commission
Department of Health and Ageing and the Health Insurance Commission
Audit Report No.6 Performance Audit
Fraud Control Arrangements in the Department of Veterans’ Affairs
Audit Report No.7 Performance Audit
Client Service in the Child Support Agency Follow-up Audit
Department of Family and Community Services
Audit Report No.8 Business Support Process Audit
The Senate Order for Department and Agency Contracts (September 2002)
Audit Report No.9 Performance Audit
Centrelink’s Balanced Scorecard
Audit Report No.10 Performance Audit
Management of International Financial Commitments
Department of the Treasury
Audit Report No.11 Performance Audit
Medicare Customer Service Delivery
Health Insurance Commission
Audit Report No.12 Performance Audit
Management of the Innovation Investment Fund Program
Department of Industry, Tourism and Resources
Industry Research and Development Board
Audit Report No.13 Information Support Services
Benchmarking the Internal Audit Function Follow–on Report

57

Audit Report No.14 Performance Audit
Health Group IT Outsourcing Tender Process
Department of Finance and Administration
Audit Report No.15 Performance Audit
The Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Health Program Follow-up Audit
Department of Health and Ageing
Audit Report No.16 Business Support Process Audit
The Administration of Grants (Post-Approval) in Small to Medium Organisations
Audit Report No.17 Performance Audit
Age Pension Entitlements
Department of Family and Community Services
Centrelink
Audit Report No.18 Business Support Process Audit
Management of Trust Monies
Audit Report No.19 Performance Audit
The Australian Taxation Office’s Management of its Relationship with Tax Practitioners
Australian Taxation Office
Audit Report No.20 Performance Audit
Employee Entitlements Support Schemes
Department of Employment and Workplace Relations
Audit Report No.21 Performance Audit
Performance Information in the Australian Health Care Agreements
Department of Health and Ageing
Audit Report No.22 Business Support Process Audit
Payment of Accounts and Goods and Services Tax Administration
in Small Commonwealth Agencies
Audit Report No.23 Protective Security Audit
Physical Security Arrangements in Commonwealth Agencies
Audit Report No.24 Performance Audit
Energy Efficiency in Commonwealth Operations—Follow-up Audit
Audit Report No.25 Financial Statement Audit
Audits of the Financial Statements of Commonwealth Entities
for the Period Ended 30 June 2002
Summary of Results
Audit Report No.26 Performance Audit
Aviation Security in Australia
Department of Transport and Regional Services
Audit Report No.27 Performance Audit
Management of Commonwealth Guarantees, Warranties, Indemnities and Letters of Comfort

58

Reporting of Financial Statements and Audit Reports in Annual Reports

Series Titles

Audit Report No.28 Performance Audit
Northern Territory Land Councils and the Aboriginals Benefit Account
Audit Report No.29 Audit Activity Report
Audit Activity Report: July to December 2002
Summary of Outcomes
Audit Report No.30 Performance Audit
Defence Ordnance Safety and Suitability for Service
Department of Defence
Audit Report No.31 Performance Audit
Retention of Military Personnel Follow-up Audit
Department of Defence
Audit Report No.32 Business Support Process Audit
The Senate Order for Departmental and Agency Contracts (Spring 2002 Compliance)
Audit Report No.33 Performance Audit
Management of e-Business in the Department of Education, Science and Training
Audit Report No.34 Performance Audit
Pest and Disease Emergency Management Follow-up Audit
Department of Agriculture, Fisheries and Forestry—Australia
Audit Report No.35 Performance Audit
Fraud Control Arrangements in the Australian Customs Service
Audit Report No.36 Performance Audit
Monitoring of Industry Development Commitments under the IT Outsourcing Initiative
Department of Communications, Information Technology and the Arts
Audit Report No.37 Performance Audit
Passport Services
Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade
Audit Report No.38 Performance Audit
Referrals, Assessments and Approvals under the Environment Protection and Biodiversity
Conservation Act 1999
Audit Report No.39 Performance Audit
Navy Operational Readiness
Department of Defence
Audit Report No.40 Performance Audit
R & D Tax Concession
Department of Industry, Tourism and Resources, the Industry Research and Development
Board and the Australian Taxation Office
Audit Report No.41 Performance Audit
Annual Reporting on Ecologically Sustainable Development

59

Audit Report No.42 Performance Audit
Managing Residential Aged Care Accreditation
The Aged Care Standards and Accreditation Agency Ltd
Audit Report No.43 Performance Audit
The Sale of Sydney (Kingsford Smith) Airport
Audit Report No.44 Performance Audit
Review of the Parenting Payment Single Program
Department of Family and Community Services
Centrelink

60

Reporting of Financial Statements and Audit Reports in Annual Reports

Better Practice Guides
Goods and Services Tax (GST) Administration

May 2003

Managing Parliamentary Workflow

Apr 2003

Building Capability—A framework for managing
learning and development in the APS

Apr 2003

Internal Budgeting

Feb 2003

Administration of Grants

May 2002

Performance Information in Portfolio Budget Statements

May 2002

AMODEL Illustrative Financial Statements 2002

May 2002

Life-Cycle Costing

Dec 2001

Some Better Practice Principles for Developing
Policy Advice

Nov 2001

Rehabilitation: Managing Return to Work

Jun 2001

Internet Delivery Decisions

Apr 2001

Planning for the Workforce of the Future

Mar 2001

Contract Management

Feb 2001

Business Continuity Management

Jan 2000

Building a Better Financial Management Framework

Nov 1999

Building Better Financial Management Support

Nov 1999

Managing APS Staff Reductions
(in Audit Report No.49 1998–99)

Jun 1999

Commonwealth Agency Energy Management

Jun 1999

Corporate Governance in Commonwealth Authorities
and Companies–Principles and Better Practices

Jun 1999

Managing Parliamentary Workflow

Jun 1999

Cash Management

Mar 1999

Management of Occupational Stress in
Commonwealth Agencies

Dec 1998

Security and Control for SAP R/3

Oct 1998

Selecting Suppliers: Managing the Risk

Oct 1998

New Directions in Internal Audit

Jul 1998

Controlling Performance and Outcomes

Dec 1997

Management of Accounts Receivable

Dec 1997

61

Protective Security Principles
(in Audit Report No.21 1997–98)

Dec 1997

Public Sector Travel

Dec 1997

Audit Committees

Jul 1997

Core Public Sector Corporate Governance
(includes Applying Principles and Practice of Corporate
Governance in Budget Funded Agencies)

Jun 1997

Management of Corporate Sponsorship

Apr 1997

Telephone Call Centres

Dec 1996

Telephone Call Centres Handbook

Dec 1996

Paying Accounts

Nov 1996

Asset Management

Jun 1996

Asset Management Handbook

Jun 1996

Managing APS Staff Reductions

Jun 1996

62

Reporting of Financial Statements and Audit Reports in Annual Reports

